Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.

.....Respondent

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No.1519 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (municipal eng.) 9877626210

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh stated that the sought information as enumerated in the RTI application has already been provided to applicant dated 09.08.2021 vide letter reference no. 830 through registered post. A copy of the same is received in the Commission dated 12.08.2021 vide diary no. 17891.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that no information has been received by him so far.
  - Mean while the respondent was asked to send the same information/reply to applicant's whats app no. and email as well.
- Accordingly, the appellant is advised to go through the same (information/reply) on its receipt and point out deficiency, if any to the respondent-Public Information Officer before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **16.11.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **11:00 am**.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405),

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.

.....Respondent

# First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No.1520 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Gurpreet Singh (municipal eng.) 9877626210

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh stated that the sought information has already been furnished to the applicant. On this, Appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia stated that incomplete information has been provided by the respondent authority and he has pointed some deficiencies in it vide letter dated 12.03.2021. Whereas Respondent, Sh. Gurpreet Singh mentioned that no such letter is received by him.
- 3. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all points discussed in the court. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

4. To come up on 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Dr. Iqbal Singh, (9463424909)

Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

ı. .....Appellant/Complainant **Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1534 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 11-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 27-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Dr. Iqbal Singh

Respondent: Ms. Amita Sharma (Sr. Assistant) 9876219747

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Amita Sharma has prayed for an adjournment of the case. She further added or assured the Commission to furnish the requisite information/ reply within seven days from today to the appellant.
- 3. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned to date 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information within 10 days from today i.e. the date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Dr. Iqbal Singh, (9463424909)
-------------------------------

Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

ı. .....Appellant/Complainant **Versus** 

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Principal,

Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1536 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 15-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 28-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Dr. Igbal Singh

Respondent: Ms. Amita Sharma (Sr. Assistant) 9876219747

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Respondent, Ms. Amita Sharma has prayed for an adjournment of the case. She further added or assured the Commission to furnish the requisite information/ reply within seven days from today to the appellant.
- 3. The Commission accepts the plea taken by the respondent authority and the case is adjourned to date 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information within 10 days from today i.e. the date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645}

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Dr. Iqbal Singh, (9463424909
------------------------------

Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Director, Research and Medical Education, Punjab,

Sector-69, Mohali.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No.1535 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 31-12-2020 PIO replied on : 08-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 15-01-2021 First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Dr. Iqbal Singh

Respondent: Absent

Chandigarh

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Dr. Iqbal Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Astt. Professor, Department of Physiology, Govt Medical College, Patiala.

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director, Research and Medical Education, Punjab, Sector-69, Mohali.

.....Respondent

.....Appellant/Complainant

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Principal Secretary, Research and Medical Education, Punjab, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No.1539 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-01-2021 PIO replied on : 08-01-2021 First appeal filed on : 15-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order :

Present: Appellant: Dr. Iqbal Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Dr. Iqbal Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Dated: 20.08.2021 State Information Commissioner, Pb

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand (Advocate), (9815033415)

Chamber No 5014, 5th Floor, District Courts,

Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o Central Jail,

Sanarur

Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Supdt., Central Jail,

Sangrur. Appeal Case No.1541 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajesh kr. On behalf of appellant Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand

Respondent: Absent

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant's representative, Sh. Rajesh kumar stated that misleading and incorrect information has been provided so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. Written submission by respondent by PIO: Correspondence dated 16.07.2021 vide diary no. 15755 is received in the Commission vide which it is mentioned the sought information has already been furnished to the appellant dated 08.01.2021.
- 4. After hearing the appellant's representative and perusal of the records placed in the case file the appellant is advised/ ordered to point out discrepancies(in written form) in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 10 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.
- 5. To come up on 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand (Advocate), (9815033415)

Chamber No 5014, 5th Floor, District Courts,

Ludhiana.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Central Jail,

Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Supdt., Central Jail,

Ludhiana. Appeal Case No.1616 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-11-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 29-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 15-02-2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajesh kr. On behalf of appellant Sh. Kamaljit Singh Anand

Respondent: Absent

## ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.03.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant's representative, Sh. Rajesh kumar stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 16.11.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)